
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
3rd November 2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY (CHIA) 
SHARED SERVICE REVIEW AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
BUDGET  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 

 

 To receive a report on the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement 
Agency (CHIA) Shared Service Review and Disabled Facilities Grant 
Budget. 
 

J Emmerton 
388203 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL UPDATE 2014/15  (Pages 29 - 50) 

 

 

 The Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership Annual Update 
2014/15 is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

6. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economic and 
Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 

A Green 
388008 



 
 

   
 Dated this 20th day of November 

2015 
 

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any discl
[...]
es with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3rd November 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, M Francis, R Fuller, 

T Hayward, P Kadewere, D J Mead, 
M C Oliver and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs P A Jordan and Mrs R E Mathews. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J Ablewhite, D Dew, R Harrison, 

R Howe and J Morris. 
 
 

40. URGENT ITEM - CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH 
COMMITTEE   

 
 Due to the imminent meeting of Cambridgeshire Council’s Health 

Committee, the Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the 
following urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (3) and (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Having been informed that 
Councillor Mrs R Mathews was unwell and had decided to step down 
from her external appointments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that Councillor D Brown be appointed to the Cambridgeshire 
County Council Health Committee for the ensuing Municipal 
Year; and 

b) that Councillor Mrs D Reynolds should remain as the 
substitute. 

 

41. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th October 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute Number 45 by virtue of his Membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 
Councillor D Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 
Number 44 as a Member of the Council of Governors at the 
Cambridge University Hospitals. 
 

43. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

5

Agenda Item 1



 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2015 to 29th February 2016. 
 

44. HINCHINGBROOKE HEALTH CAMPUS PRESENTATION   
 

 Mr M Cammies, Estates and Facilities Director, Trust Board, 
Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS Trust presented the Hinchingbrooke 
Health Campus Development Plans to the Panel. Mr Cammies 
informed the Panel that the current site was 40 acres in size with the 
potential for development on an additional 12 acres of land currently 
owned by Cambridgeshire Constabulary. Members were informed 
that up to 2012 there was a lack of investment in Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital infrastructure, however since then £20m had been invested 
in the site including patient facing areas. 
 
A number of development plans have been proposed, including: the 
building of staff residencies, medical student accommodation, the 
creation of a dementia and elderly care village, a health and well-
being facility, private patient unit, support function building and a GP 
Surgery. In addition, the plan is to rationalise the size of the acute 
hospital element in order to have these additional care facilities. 
 
In summa
[...]
a question, the Panel were advised that the Trust was 
not in an ongoing partnership with the developers of the new 
residential development, but have had significant input with regards to 
the quality of the design of the buildings.  
 
The Chairman requested that Mr Cammies provide regular updates to 
the Panel as and when progress was made. 
 

45. SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15   
 

 With the benefit of an introduction by the Deputy Executive Leader of 
the Council with responsibility for Commercial Activities, Councillor R 
Howe, the Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager introduced the Sport 
and Active Lifestyles (SALT) Annual Report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to the Panel. 
 
The Panel, had been informed that in addition to 10 paid members of 
staff SALT used 50 part time volunteers to help deliver the service. 
The cost of SALT was £1.50 per head per annum. The Panel noted 
that even though the service carried out positive work there was still 
room for improvement as adult obesity in the District was above the 
national average and childhood obesity was at the national average. 
The year 2014/15 was the highest achieving in terms of attendance 
and the service continues to achieve high levels of customer 
satisfaction. 
 
In response to a question about referrals, the Sport and Active 
Lifestyles Manager confirmed that the service received referrals from 
a wide variety of sources and these are managed by SALT with the 
desire to convert customers to One Leisure members. 
 
The Panel highlighted their concerns of the changing financial 
circumstances at Cambridgeshire County Council resulting in funding 
withdrawn from SALT and the subsequent impact on service. 
Members were advised that funding had not been withdrawn at the 
time of the meeting and SALT would be able to continue to offer a 
free Exercise Referral service for the ensuing year. However, if 
funding was withdrawn the service would in all probability revert to a 
chargeable service. 
 
The Panel was informed in response to questions regarding the lack 
of identity SALT would raise its profile in the wider community by 
launching a communications campaign. The introduction of 
clothing/merchandise for some activities had the advantage of 
increasing income and advertising the service. 
 
A Member highlighted their concern about the level of physical 
inactivity and questioned if SALT had given thought to introducing a 
cycling programme. In response, the Panel was advised that SALT 
had considered cycling as the activity and already included this in 
their servicer provision. 

7



 

46. AFFORDABLE HOUSING WORKING GROUP REPORT   
 

 The Affordable Housing Working Group Report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) was presented to the Panel. Members 
were informed that the Working Group had covered everything within 
their remit and made recommendations in Item 6.2 of the report (as 
listed below): 
 

 The Council should actively promote the provision of 
affordable housing on exception sites to town and parish 
councils. 

 Where a parish council does not support an exceptions site, 
the Council should continue to fulfil its duty to meet identified 
affordable housing need. 

 A systematic assessment should be carried out of all land to 
identify potential sites for affordable housing to then be 
matched to needs (strategic housing land availability 
assessment). 

 The threshold for developments on which affordable housing 
can be sought should be lowered from 15 to 10. 

 
The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Fuller, gave the 
Panel more background detail on the recommendations. Members 
were informed that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
identified a need for a further 8,000 affordable houses in 
Huntingdonshire over the Local Plan period however as almost two 
thirds of those on the Housing Register are in bands C and D/D* it 
was highly unlikely that Huntingdonshire would need 
[...]
lages where rural exception sites are not required. In villages where 
there was a demand Members can play a crucial role by finding out 
who owns which pieces of land and persuading residents that 
affordable housing is required. 
 
One Member explained that there needs to be more information about 
affordable housing. In the Member’s home village there was 5,000 
residents but only 33 houses was social rented, although there was a 
further 153 social rented bungalows or flats. In addition, around eight 
social rented houses had been sold under the right to buy since 2000, 
with only one new social rented house built in replacement. In 
response, the Panel were told that education amongst Members was 
important in helping to find and secure affordable housing sites. The 
Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to endorse the Working Group’s findings and the 
recommended actions in 6.2 for consideration by the Cabinet. 

 

47. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL STRUCTURE   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), a proposed new Overview and Scrutiny Panel Structure was 
presented to the Panel. At the Scrutiny Away Day in February 2015, 
the structure of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels had been 
reviewed and alternative arrangements had been explored. The Panel 
was asked to endorse Option 2 which included the following: 
 

 Replace the ‘Social Well-Being’ Panel with a scrutiny panel 
focussing on ‘Communities and Customers’ 

 Replace the ‘Economic Well-Being’ Panel with a scrutiny 
panel focussing on ‘Finance and Performance’ 

 Replace the ‘Environmental Well-Being’ Panel with a scrutiny 
panel focussing on ‘Economy and Growth’ 

 
The Panel was informed that the option was considered to have the 
clearest links to the Corporate Plan’s strategic priorities and 
objectives. It was also expected that the preferred option would result 
in a more balanced workload for the Panels with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman meeting regularly to agenda plan. It was anticipated 
that once the option had been reviewed by Corporate Governance 
Panel and Council the change would be implemented in January 
2016 with the membership of each panel remaining until Annual 
Council. 
  
Members were told that the Chairmen of the Panels were keen to see 
greater use of the Task and Finish Groups with two new Task and 

9



Finish Groups proposed. The first would investigate Cambridgeshire 
County Council Budget Cuts and how this would affect 
Huntingdonshire and where could the Council may be able to act to 
preserve services. The second group would investigate Registered 
Social Providers and the challenges faced by them in the future. 
  
A Member was concerned that when the meetings are reconstituted 
then Council would have to reaffirm the membership and re-elect the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. The Policy, Performance and 
Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) confirmed that clarification would 
be sought before the report moves onto Corporate Governance 
Panel. 
  
The Panel asked about assessing the skills and strengths of each 
Member to ensure that they would be on the correct panel in order to 
maximise their skills. The Managing Director had indicated that a 
skills audit would be useful to carry out. The Panel, 
  
RESOLVED 
  
to 
 

a) endorse Option 2 as a new structure for Overview and 
Scrutiny panels, 

b) request that amendments to the Constitution to allow the new 
structure to be adopted to referred to Corporate Governance 
Panel and full Council meetings in December. 

c) appoint Councillors Brown, Criswell, Francis, Hayward and 
Kadewere to the County Council Cuts Task and Finish Group. 

d) appoint Councillors Fuller, Kadewere, Oliver and Mrs 
Reynolds to the Registered Social Providers Task and Finish 
Group. 

 

48. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environment Well-Being. 
 

49. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) Work 
Programme 
 
With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. The Panel asked to receive the statistics on the number 
young men aged 16 to 23 who had been receiving treatment for a 
mental health issue. 
 
Decision Digest 
 
The 159th Edition of the Decision Digest was received by the Panel. 
In so doing, the Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 

10



 
that the Decision Digest not be submitted to the Panel with the 
Agenda at future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 11 November 2015 
For Period: 1 December 2015 to 31 March 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Paddock 
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon  PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637        E-mail:  Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Councillor S Cawley - Executive Councillor for Organisational Change & Development 6 Levers Water 
Huntingdon PE29 6TH      
 
Tel:  01480  435188          E-mail:  Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & Housing 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  PE28 9EH  
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

13

A
genda Item

 3



 

 

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Vine Cottage 
2 Station Row 
Catworth  
Huntingdon   PE28 0PE 
 
T
[...]
sing it.  See the relevant paragraphs below. 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being considered in private may do so by emailing 
Democratic.Serices@huntingdonshire.gov.uk or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be 
published with the agenda together with a statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 

14

mailto:Democratic.Serices@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previo
[...]
he shared service to 
include ECDC.  

3. A recommendation to extend the HIA shared service for a further two 
years. 

4. A review of the ongoing demand for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and 
the impact of the transfer of the Government DFG capital funding to the 
Better Care Fund.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members have requested an annual report on performance of the shared 

service home improvement agency. 
 
2.2 The CHIA shared service was developed during 2011/12 in partnership with 

Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils, Cambs HIA went 
‘live’ on 1st April 2012.   

 
2.3 CHIA is a partnership based shared service with staff employed by Cambridge 

City Council, staff located within South Cambridgeshire’s offices in 
Cambourne (with hot desks at other locations) and IT systems and support 
provided by this Council.    

 
2.4 One of the main aims of CHIA is to help people live independently by helping 

them to access DFGs. The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration 
Act 1996 sets out the Council’s duties to provide DFGs. The Council must 
award a DFG for work to achieve one or more of a set of purposes defined by 
statute. DFGs are awarded on the recommendation of an Occupational 
Therapist (OT) and fund aids and adaptations like ramps, stair lifts and level 
access showers.  The maximum DFG is £30k and DFGs for adults are subject 
to a means test. DFGs for children are not means tested.  The Council must 
be satisfied that a DFG is necessary and appropriate and that to carry it out is 
reasonable and practicable. The responsibility for validating and approving 
DFGs sits with the Strategic Housing Service at this Council. 

 
2.5 DFGs form part of a wider strategic approach to helping improve the health 

and wellbeing of people in Huntingdonshire. Along with other low level 
interventions, DFGs can enable elderly and disabled people to live 
independently and help to avoid costly emergency hospit
[...]
used by the 
Neighbourhood Policing 
Teams to gather 
evidence in relation to 
reported issues of anti-
social behaviour. 

 

Supporting 
vulnerable 
victims of 
anti-social 
behaviour. 

750  Protects the most 
vulnerable 
members of our 
communities; 

 Supports the 
prosecution 
process ensuring 
better outcomes for 
the victim; 

 Addresses repeat 
victimisation; 

32



 

External trainers 
appointed to provide a 
one day training course 
to frontline professionals 
in relation to the new 
tools and powers 
available under the ASB, 
Crime and Policing Act 
2014. 

 

To support 
the 
overarching 
theme of 
Victims and 
Vulnerabilities 
 

750  Efficient use of the 
legislation 
available; 

 Targets repeat 
offenders; 

 Provides 
reassurance for 
our communities 
that ASB will not 
be tolerated; 

 Reduces calls for 
service to the 
District Council and 
Police 
 

Provision of a Breakfast 
Club for EU residents 
living in Huntingdon 
North Ward. A facility 
where residents can 
access advice and 
support in relation to 
drugs, alcohol, housing 
and benefits. A pilot 
project to try and break 
the cycle of early 
morning alcohol 
consumption.  

 

Disrupting 
human 
trafficking and 
supporting 
victims as 
well as a 
priority 
community 
 

3,383  Supports victims 
and addresses 
perpetrators; 

 Community 
reassurance and 
integration; 

 Reduces calls for 
service to the 
Police and District 
Council 

Total  24,225  

 

1.5 The Partnership has recognised the need to carry out a piece of work over the 

next 12 months that accurately evaluates the return on investment in relation to 

the projects that they have commissioned.  

 

1.6 Unlike previous years, the Chair of the Partnership was not required to attend a 

P&CC ‘Star Chamber’ but they did receive notification in March 2015 that they 

would be awarded grant funding for the amount of £22,900 for 2015 – 16 based 

on their previous year’s performance. 

 

2.0 Financial 

 

2.1 The District Cou
[...]
 the Housing 
Register and statistics on homelessness. 
 
Report on findings and recommendations of the Working 
Group was presented to the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
The Working Group’s recommendations was submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

new Local Plan discussed and 
recommendations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel endorsed the 
Working Group’s 
recommendations and 
submitted to Cabinet actions 
for consideration. 
 
A report of Cabinet’s response 
to the recommendations is to 
be submitted to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19/11/2015 
 
 
 
 
 

05/01/2016 

 

 
 
 

03/11/15 
 

 
Registered Social Providers 
 
Councillors R Fuller, P Kadewere, M C Oliver and Mrs D 
Reynolds appointed onto a Working Group to carry out a 
study on Registered Social Providers 
 

   

 

 
 
 
 

03/11/15 
 
 

05/11/15 

 
The Impact Of Cambridgeshire County Council Budget 
Proposals On Huntingdonshire And It’s Residents 
 
Councillors D Brown, S Criswell, M Francis, T Hayward and P 
Kadewere appointed onto the Working Group. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

   

56



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

  

 
 
 

10/11/15 

appointed Councillors T Alban, G Bull, B Hyland and M 
Shellens onto the Working Group. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
appointed Councillors Mrs S J Conboy, D A Giles, T D 
Sanderson and R J West onto the Working Group 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

07/10/14 
 
 
 
 

03/02/15 
 
 
 
 
 

03/02/15 

 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP) 
 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership 
 
Annual review of the work of the Partnership. 
 
 
Children and Young People 
 
Details of the thematic group’s priorities received together 
with details of its terms of reference, membership and current 
matters being discussed. Presentation received. 
 
Health and Wellbeing  
 
Background information received on the thematic group’s 
outcomes, terms of reference, membership and action plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
The 2014/15 report planned for 
October 2015 was postponed to 
the November 2015 meeting. 
 
 
The group meets four times per 
year in January, March, June 
and October. 
 
 
 
Invitation extended to the 
Chairman and Vice-Chair to 
attend a future meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The report was not available in 
time so has been re-scheduled 
for December 2015. 
 
 
Reports to be submitted to the 
ensuing panel meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

01/12/2015 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

57



 

  

ACTION LOG 
(Requests for information/actions other than those covered within the Progress Report) 

 
 

Date of 
Request  

Description  Response 

 
 
 
 
 
07/04/2015 
 
 

 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman met with the Chief Inspector 
Hunt to discuss closer working between the Police and 
Councillors. 
 
Chief Inspector Laura Hunt delivered a presentation: ‘Closer 
Working with the Police’. The Chief Inspector wants a 
continued and meaningful dialogue with Councillors.  One 
potential option suggested is to have the Chief Inspector 
regularly attend and present to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Laura Hunt presented to full Council in September 2015. 
 
The Managing Director and Chief Inspector have met to discuss the way 
forward regarding continued dialogue between Councillors and the Police. 
 

 
 
 
 

58


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY (CHIA) SHARED SERVICE REVIEW AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET
	5 HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL UPDATE 2014/15
	Huntingdonshire Community Safety Plan 2014-17

	6 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 1st December 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, M Francis, R Fuller, 

T Hayward, Mrs P A Jordan and P Kadewere. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, M C Oliver and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew. 
 

50. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd November 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute Number 53 by virtue of his Membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 

52. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 

53. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY (CHIA) 
SHARED SERVICE REVIEW AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
BUDGET   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Housing Strategy Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency (CHIA) Shared Service Review and Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs) report was presented to the Panel. Members 
were advised that the CHIA shared service had been in operation 
since 1st April 2012 and required Cabinet approval to be extended for 
a further two years. 
 
The Panel had been informed that CHIA had dealt with 437 enquiries 
within the District during 2014/15. Customer satisfaction for the 
District was 89% which was lower than Cambridge City (97%) and 
South Cambridgeshire (100%). The average time taken to complete 
works following a referral within the District was 26.3 weeks on cases 
costing below £10k and 69.6 weeks on cases costing above £10k. 



Both were above their respective key performance targets of 26 
weeks (below £10k) and 45 weeks (above £10k). It was noted that 
works costing above £10k are complex involving multi agencies and 
often require planning permission which accounts for some of the 
time. 
 
Members noted that CHIA delivered a surplus of £18k at the end of 
year 3 which had been reinvested in a procurement programme. The 
Panel was advised that East Cambridgeshire District Council had 
decided not to join CHIA. 
 
Following a query regarding the timescales Members were informed 
that the timescales include the entire process from assessment to 
sourcing quotes to carrying out the work. For low level work such as 
the installation of a rail, people can access a handyman service so 
that the work can be carried out swiftly. The Panel requested further 
statistics on how the time is broken down between lead in time and 
improvement works. 
 
The Panel discussed the £18k surplus and was advised that it was as 
a result of the operational budget generating a surplus.  
 
Members were advised that there was more DFGs in the District 
compared to Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire because the 
District’s population is larger and older. In addition Cambridge City 
and South Cambridgeshire had council housing and the District does 
not meaning that the District had to use DFGs to make improvements 
for those residents living in social housing who are entitled to it 
whereas the Partner Districts are able to use a different budget to pay 
for improvements. 
 
Following a question regarding the CHIA agreement the Panel was 
informed that the original agreement was for three years with an 
option to extend by a year. At the current time the partner 
organisations were looking to extend the shared service by two years. 
Members noted the benefits of the shared service including: saving 
costs on accommodation, staff and equipment; operational resilience 
and economies of scale with regards to procurement. 
 
The Panel was concerned with the decrease in Occupational Therapy 
referrals however Members were informed that this could be a result 
of a shortage of Occupational Therapists. The service had a problem 
with regards to recruitment and retention of staff however the problem 
was out of the Council’s controls as Occupational Therapists were 
employed by the County Council. 
 
In response to a question regarding accessing DFGs the Panel was 
advised that the Council provided the DFG and the County Council 
provided equipment. The Occupational Therapists assess people’s 
needs and refer them to the CHIA if the claim is a DFG. 
 
With regards to the customer satisfaction survey Members were 
informed that the main reason why the 11% was not satisfied was 
because of the workmanship. The Panel was assured that customer 
feedback would be used to drive service improvements. 
 
Members were advised, in response to a query regarding future 



builds, that policies reflecting the needs of the ageing population had 
been included within the Local Plan. The Panel was informed that 
meant in new developments there would be safer walking routes, 
elderly people’s housing would be appropriately located and good 
public transport links. At Alconbury there would potentially be 400 
homes for elderly people built. 
 

54. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL UPDATE 2014/15   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership (HCSP) Annual Update 2014/15 was 
presented to the Panel. The Head of Community Services apologised 
for the delay in presenting the report however assured Members that 
the following year’s report would be presented in a timely manner. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council had reduced its financial 
input into HCSP from £33,613 to £21,074 and this was as a result of 
the Chairmanship transferring over to the Police Constabulary. The 
HCSP had received £24,225 in funding from the Cambridgeshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner for the year 2014/15 which the 
HCSP had spent on projects linked to its priority ‘Victims and 
Vulnerabilities’. 
 
In regards to the crime statistics Members noted that crime in the 
District had fallen which was in line with the fall in the national trends 
however violent crime in the District increased. In addition the Panel 
had been advised that the ward of Huntingdon North had seen the 
highest repeat victimisation. 
 
Following a question regarding an increase in weapons and sexual 
offences and the perpetrators countries of origin the Panel were 
advised that there was no data which confirmed that there was a link 
between the an increase in those offences and an increase in 
immigration. 
 
Members noted that Pub Watch in St Ives was having anti-social 
behavioural problems and they felt that the Police was not supporting 
them. The Head of Community Services informed the Panel that he 
had not received any reports of Pub Watch’s problems but assured 
Members that Chief Inspector Laura Hunt had a good working 
relationship with the Pub Watch schemes. 
 
The Panel discussed the use of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) in Huntingdon and whether it would be useful to introduce a 
PSPO in St Ives and St Neots. However Members noted that what 
was needed is the enforcement of current legislation and not the 
introduction of new legislation. 
 
The Breakfast Club for EU residents living in Huntingdon North Ward 
had ceased running as a result of a lack of volunteers. The Panel 
expressed concern that the Breakfast Club put off attendance of 
residents from non-EU countries. Members recognised that the 
project did help reduce the crime rate in Huntingdon North. 
 
Members were advised that the Executive Councillor for Strategic 



Economic Development and Legal and the Head of Community 
Services meet with Chief Inspector Laura Hunt bimonthly for regular 
updates. The Panel expressed their desire to invite Chief Inspector 
Laura Hunt to a future meeting of the Panel to discuss the crime 
statistics contained within the report. 
 

55. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environment Well-Being. 
 

56. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition Members 
had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 
 
The Panel noted that the Chairman had met the new Chief Executive 
Officer of Hinchingbrooke Hospital, Lance McCarthy and that 
Members would be meeting him when Hinchingbrooke Hospital 
attend a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
Members had been informed that the Cabinet have accepted all the 
recommendations of the Affordable Housing Working Group and that 
a formal report would be presented to the Panel at the meeting in 
January 2016.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


